respect of the said Property No.6 and 12 in favour of the Purchasers therein 

' for the consideration and on the terms and conditions stated therein. An 
important condition mentioned in the aforesaid Agreement to Sell dated 6 
april 2010 was that, the balance consideration of Rs.93,69,000/- (Rupees 
Ninety Three Lakh and Sixty Nine Thousand Only) (hereinafter referred to as 
the "said balance consideration No.1 ") was to be paid within period of 7.5 
months from the date of execution of the aforesaid Agreement to Sell dated 
6 April 2010 and the balance consideration of Rs.93,69,000/- (Rupees 
Ninety Three Lakh and Sixty Nine Thousand Only) (hereinafter referred to as 
the "said balance consideration No.2") was to be paid within period of 15 

\- months from the date of execution of the aforesaid Agreement to Sell dated · 
6 April 201 o. For the security of balance consideration No.1, a first charge of

[...]

Accordingly, the measurement of the said Land in the form of 1 
Acres 33 Gunthas was changed to 74 Ares, i.e. "the said Property No.8" 
and the name of Moru Hari Balwadkar was recorded as owner therein. 

d. From Mutation Entry No.866 dated 15 February 1975, it appears that, a 
Tagai loan of Rs.195. 75/- (Rupees One Hundred and Ninety Five and 
Seventy Five Paise) was balance with Moru Hari Balwadkar and therefore, 

the said Property was attached with another property, pursuant to which a 
charge of said attachment was recorded in the other right column of the 
record of rights of the said Property No.8.

[...]

stated therein with respect to the said Property No.8. 

I. Pursuant to the aforesaid Development Agreement and Power of Attorney 
both dated 13 December 2002, the aforesaid Subhash Tipanna Nelge 
executed a Receipt dated 31 December 2003, acknowledging the receipt of 
Rs.67,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Seven Lakh Only) being the entire 
consideration receivable by him in respect of the said Property No.8 from 
Garud Developers Private Limited under the said Development Agreement 
and Power of Attorney both dated 13 December 2002. From the Mutation 
Entry No.